

DMHA RFF 22-020

Attachment C - Question and Answer Response Template

Question No.	RFF Document	RFF Section Number	Page	Topic	Specific Question/Inquiry	State Response
1	Attachment C - Q&A Template	2022-020	n/a	Community Catalyst grant	We are grantees of the Community Catalyst grant and we wondered how that grant award and this RFF would coexist together and if we were eligible to apply for both?	Applicants may request funding for any proposed activities that do not duplicate funding awarded from another grant or donation source in the last 18 months. Specifically, applicants cannot request funds to be used for the exact same cost or activity already paid for from another source of funding, including the Community Catalyst grant. For example, an applicant may propose funding for the continuation of an activity that received previously funded by a different source, as long as it is supplemental to the previous funding received. In the Grant Budget Narrative, please be sure to detail all other grant awards received within the last 18 months, including but not limited to federal, state, local, and foundation grant awards.
2	Attachment A - Grant Budget Proposal	2022-20	n/a	Program proposal	Since there are no funding limits, would we be able to proposal differnt tiers of programs dependent on differnt funding amounts?	Applicants are allowed but not required to submit multiple proposals so long as each proposal is properly labeled and independent from all other proposals submitted. Proposals must stand on their own as they cannot be inter-related.
3	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	2022-20	n/a	Reimbursement rate	What are the reimbursement options for this CRSS program? (billing codes, rates, etc.)	The State will reimburse for actual expenses incurred as corroborated by evidence submitted during the claims process.
4	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section III.A.i.	13	Counties Served - Clarification	In identifying counties served, do you mean counties to be served for the grant application or all counties that the applicant agency serves?	Please identify all the counties your organization currently serves. If it is expected that this grant changes your organization's service area, please be sure to indicate the additional counites.
5	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section III.A.i.	7	Adolescents - Clarification	How is "adolescents" defined (i.e., age range)?	Adolescents refers to individuals who are between the ages of 10 to 17 years.
6	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section II.H.	11	Grant Components	Are the following components allowable as part of the grant application and if so, do they count towards the Technical Proposal/Budget word counts: table of contents, page dividers, and literature citations?	All listed components are allowable and will not count towards word counts. The State appreciates all efforts to substantiate claims with literature, but reserves the right to read only the content of the technical and budget proposals. Please note that since proposals are to be submitted electronically, page dividers are a stylistic formatting choice rather than a substantive part of the proposal.
7	Attachment A - Grant Budget Proposal	Section III.C.1.	17	Submission Format	Should the grant budget proposal attachment be submitted as an Excel or PDF?	The Grant Budget Proposal must be submitted in Excel, not as a PDF. Please be sure to use the Attachment A - Grant Budget Proposal Template to complete this part of the application. However, the Grant Budget Narrative may be submitted in an editable text document or PDF as there is no associated Excel template.
8	Attachment A - Grant Budget Proposal	Section III.C.1.	17	Supplemental Documentation	How should grant budget supplemental documentation be submitted?	Please submit all portions of the grant application via email to crssgrants@fssa.in.gov. All supplemental budget documentation should be clearly labeled and listed as an attachment to the Grant Budget Narrative.
9	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document			Narrative Formatting	How should the Technical Proposal be formatted? For example, is there a particular font type and size for the Technical Proposal? Should it be single spaced?	The State does not require a specific font type or size, but asks that all text be easily legible.
10	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document			Narrative Formatting	Will tables and charts be counted toward the Technical Proposal word count?	Please see the State's response to Question 6.
11	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section III.A.vi.d.	16	Submission Format	For question (d) under Sustainability & Reporting in the Technical Proposal, how should the example reports be submitted (e.g., as a supplemental documentation in addition to the Technical Proposal)?	Example reports should be submitted as Supplemental Documentation to the Technical Proposal. Please clearly label and list example reports as an attachment to the Technical Proposal. Example reports will not count towards word count.
12	Other			Submission Format	Is there a file limitation for the email submission?	The State's email platform may reject emails that are larger than 20MB in size. If an applicant's proposal attachments are larger than the limit, applicants may compress the files, convert the files to a Zip file (.zip), or upload files to OneDrive and send the link via email. If needed, proposals may be submitted in multiple parts across multiple emails so long as it is clearly labeled and organized. It is the applicant's responsibility to ensure all files are received by the State.
13	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section III.C.1.	17	Grant Budget Proposal – Grant Match	The RFF indicates that the "The completed Grant Budget Proposal, including the amount of the grant match, shall be submitted with the Technical Proposal directly onto the online application platform." Could you please clarify whether a grant match is expected, and where it should be included in the Grant Budget Proposal?	All references to a Grant Match were made in error. Please ignore this language.
14	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section III.C.1.	17	Grant Budget Proposal – Online Application Platform	The RFF indicates that the "The completed Grant Budget Proposal... shall be submitted with the Technical Proposal directly onto the online application platform." Could you please clarify whether an online application platform should be used for submission?	The online submission shall be made an via email. The email address is crssgrants@fssa.in.gov which is the same used to submit these questions.

DMHA RFF 22-020

Attachment C - Question and Answer Response Template

15	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section II.H.	11	Past 18 Month Grant Awards	The RFF asks respondents to "The Respondent must describe other grant awards it has received within the past 18 months." Could you please clarify whether this is grants with an award date in the last 18 months or that have drawn down funds in the last 18 months. Additionally, should this include all federal, state, local, and foundation grant awards?	Please see the State's response to Question 1.
16	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section II.H.	11	Grant Components - Submission	In what file format should grant application components be submitted (e.g., as .doc, PDF, and/or .xls files)? Should grant application components be submitted as separate or combined files: For example, should they be combined into one file for submission, as two files (e.g., Technical Proposal and Grant Budget Proposal), etc.?	Please see the State's response to Question 7. All other documents, such as those submitted as part of the Technical Proposal, may be submitted as an editable text document or PDF.
17	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section II.C.	8	Grant Funding – Allowable Expenses	Are indirect costs an allowable grant expense? For example, can grantees propose a 10% de minimis rate of modified total direct costs?	Yes, indirect costs are an allowable grant expense that may be considered as part of a Grant Budget Proposal. As with all budget line items proposed, the State reserves the right to seek clarification or revision.
18	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section II.C.	8	Grant Funding – Number and Amount of Awards	Could the State please provide guidance related to the anticipated number of awards, as well as the average or ceiling award amount?	The number of the awards and the amount of the awards is dependent on the nature, quality, and quantity of the proposals received by the State.
19	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section I.B.2.	5	Establishing and Expanding Services	Page 5 of the RFF indicates that "the State invites Respondents to propose new or expanded crisis receiving and stabilization services." Could the State please provide guidance around establishing versus expanding services? For example, what types of expanded services may Respondents propose? Also, is the State prioritizing the establishment of new services over the expansion of existing services?	The State is not prioritizing new services over expanded services, or any type of proposal over any other type. The State has not set guidelines regarding expanded services in hopes of seeing innovative proposals to serve communities in Indiana.
20	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section III.A.iii	14	Grant Components	Is this criteria a part of Question L (Project Timeline) or is it another question (i.e., Question M) under grant component Section iii. Crisis Receiving and Stabilization Services Details or is it general guidance for Section iii overall?	The reference to components in Section III refers to all the prompts below the instructions. The word components is not used in not in reference to an element of your proposal but rather used to describe the prompts and questions below. Please be sure to follow all instructions on how to respond to the lettered prompts in Section III.A
21	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Cover page	1	Application Deadline	I'm so sorry these questions are submitted on Friday after the 5:00pm deadline. Will you still answer them?	The State will respond to all of the questions received on or before 11/18/22 despite the fact they were due at 5:00pm. Please Note: Proposals are due at 5:00pm on December 16, 2022. We may NOT extend the same courtesy to proposals submitted after the deadline.
22	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	II	8	Grant Funding	When will the contracts be finalized with the state and when will funds be available?	We predict a grant start date of April 2023. Expenses incurred from the start date onward may be reimbursed, even if the grant agreements are not routed and signed until after the start date.
23	Attachment A - Grant Budget Proposal	III	17	Budget	What is the budget range/limits?	Please see the State's response to Question 18.
24	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	II	9	Use of Funds	Are capital requests allowed?	Yes, capital expenditures are allowed but the State will want to work with Grantees to make sure all associated requirements are met.
25	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	I	3	Introduction	How many will be awarded?	Please see the State's response to Question 18.
26	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	I	6	Introduction	What is total amount?	Please see the State's response to Question 18.
27	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	11	7	Key Considerations	Why would a grant not be awarded?	After a fair and comprehensive evaluation of an applicant's proposal, an award may not be made based on a number of factors including but not limited to, failure to meet what the State finds acceptable/useful, failure to address guiding principles, and insufficient funding availability. Please be sure to review Section I.C and Section II.A1 for a list of desired qualifications and key considerations during the evaluation process including adherence and/or demonstrated commitment to SAMHSA Best Practices and "No Wrong Door" Philosophy.
28	DMHA Request for Funding 22-1816 Main Document	2	9	Use of funds	Is there a ceiling limit on capital requests?	Please see the State's response to Question 18.

DMHA RFF 22-020

Attachment C - Question and Answer Response Template

29	DMHA Request for Funding 22-1816 Main Document	2	9	Use of funds	Can grant funds be used for IT infrastructure to integrate with the Crisis Now software/registry, such as IT staff labor hours needed for this integration?"	Grant funds can be used for any valid CRSS-related service, but the State will be employing its own data platform across Indiana's Crisis Response Network which it will provide to its CRSS partners free of charge. As such, it may not be in the applicants best interest to invest in IT Infrastructure. For more details on the State's data platform, please see the State's response to Question 37.
30		3	14	Crisis receiving and stabilization services	The RFF states, "Through the recently awarded RFP 22-70307, the State is establishing a pilot program for Mobile Crisis Teams that are integrated into Indiana's Crisis Response Network." Does this mean that mobile crisis teams are not required as part of this proposal? If not, can we propose mobile crisis teams for our outlying counties that interface with our proposed Crisis Receiving and Stabilization Services to divert from those county jails, ED's and preserve law enforcement resources?	The State does not require and does not want Mobile Crisis Teams to be a part of this proposal. If your organization already provides Mobile Crisis Teams, you may include details on how those teams interact with the proposed CRSS. Please keep in mind that CRSS are expected to collaborate with all Mobile Crisis Teams within Indiana's Crisis Response Network regardless of affiliation with certain organizations.
31	DMHA Request for Funding 22-1816 Main Document	3	14	Crisis receiving and stabilization services	If we are partnering with another organization for part of the grant requirements, can we request capital and pass it through to them to renovate a space that can accommodate a 23 hour observation model or 8 day living room model?	The State cannot answer hypothetical questions. Proposed subgrantees are part of what the State will evaluate in making its award determinations. The State will not forbid the use of subgrantees.
32	DMHA Request for Funding 22-1816 Main Document	3	17	Grant Budget Proposal	Can you please provide guidelines for the structure and content of the budget to include budget categories?	The State does not wish to be prescriptive as to allow applicants substantial flexibility in the structure of their proposed project. However, please be sure to provide sufficient detail so the State knows what grantee funding will be spent on.
33	DMHA Request for Funding 22-1816 Main Document				Can the 8 day bed model location be separate from the crisis stabilization center as long as there is transportation between?	Yes.
34	DMHA Request for Funding 22-1816 Main Document				If the 8 day bed model can be at a different location, does it need medical staffing, or can it have virtual support from the main stabilization center?	The response to this question depends upon the definition of medical staffing being used. The State does require that a licensed or certified medical professional be on site at all times to provide medical triage and intervention. However, physicians and psychiatry services may be accessed via telehealth as needed. Which type of on-site medical professional is appropriate for the CRSS will be dependent on the proposed CRSS and the level of risk the Grantee is willing to accept. As such, please include in your proposal how you will ensure that medical intervention can be provided as needed.
35	DMHA Request for Funding 22-1816 Main Document	2	9	Key Performance Indicators (KPI's)	Is there room for flexibility on the requirement that the peer who discharged the patient has to be the one to follow up with them?	The State understands that there may be instances when it is not possible for the peer who discharged the patient to be the one to follow up. The State would like this to occur 85% to 90% of the time and strongly recommends you consider this as a KPI.
36	DMHA Request for Funding 22-1816 Main Document	3	14	Approach to Crisis Receiving and Stabilization Services	Is the "no wrong door approach" covered fully by the material in the SAMSHA best practices document on page 8, or is there an additional document and guidance the state would like us to follow?	All relevant documents available to the State have been provided in the RFF in accordance with the Crisis Now Model and SAMSHA best practices
37	DMHA Request for Funding 22-1816 Main Document	4	15	Integration with Indiana's Crisis Response Network	Can DMHA clarify what they mean by 'collaborate with the State's shared data platform vendor'? Does the vendor need feedback and input about that platform's functionality and content, or are they looking for shared design and build collaboration (i.e., end user inputs vs IT inputs)?	The State is working with Bamboo Health to create a shared data platform for use across Indiana's Crisis Response Network. The first iteration of the platform will be rolled out to Indiana's 988 call centers. The second iteration of the platform will be rolled out to 988 Mobile Crisis Units. The third iteration of the platform will be rolled out to 988 CRSS partners. We will work closely with our CRSS partners to develop and configure the shared data platform to the needs to CRSS. We do not expect our CRSS partners to pay for or construct this software. We will ask for assistance in defining what the platform will be, what it will do, and how best to connect to your systems (e.g., Electronic Health Records).
38	DMHA Request for Funding 22-1816 Main Document	2	7	Key Considerations	On page 4, the RFF mentions that the State is interested in funding proposals that use this "no wrong door" approach and follow "State" and SAMSHA Best Practices. We have read the SAMSHA best practice document, is there a State document for state best practices?	There is no document for State best Practices. State best practices are based on SAMSHA best practices and can be viewed in the material provided as part of the RFF. The State looks forward to working with CRSS Partners to align with SAMSHA's best practices and (over time) collaboratively identify Indiana specific best practices across Indiana's Crisis Response Network.

DMHA RFF 22-020

Attachment C - Question and Answer Response Template

39	DMHA Request for Funding 22-1816 Main Document	3	16	Sustainability & Reporting	Can you elaborate on what kinds of reports may be useful?	The State does not wish to stifle creativity by providing examples of reports. The purpose of the reports is to get data and information that be used in exploring a variety of methods to sustainably fund all aspects of Indiana's Crisis Response Network. Please see Section ID of the RFF for more information of the type of data the State is interested in receiving.
40	DMHA Request for Funding 22-1816 Main Document	3	12	Technical Proposal	How are attachments to be submitted? Are they simply attached as additional documents in the submission email, or should they be appended in the same document as the Technical Proposal?	Please see the State's response to Question 8 for details on how to submit attachments. For any attachments you submit, please be sure to provide a meaningful summary and clear citation for each in the Technical Proposal or Budget Narrative as the State reserves the right not to read attachments.
41	DMHA Request for Funding 22-1816 Main Document	2	10	Grant Period	What would happen if new construction is proposed and is not completed by the 04/2025 cease of funding deadline due to factors beyond control of the project?	This grant will be reimbursement based. The federal funds that the State will use to reimburse grantees will expire and any costs, including construction costs, incurred after the last allowable date cannot be reimbursed. If the project is not complete by the end of the grant, the grantee should find alternative funding to complete the project.
42	Other				Are group homes considered "short-term" residential facilities in the crisis continuum?	No, group homes are not considered "short-term" residential facilities in the crisis continuum. However, Grantees may house a group home and a CRSS in one building so long as the group home and CRSS operate independently of each other.
43	Other				What assurances will grantees have that the State will continue to provide funding for services that are currently not sustainable with current reimbursement models?"	The State is working to identify and secure future funding streams to sustainably fund all aspects of Indiana's Crisis Response Network, including Crisis Receiving and Stabilization Services.
44	Other				How will the state permanently maintain funding	Please see the State's response to Question 43.
45	Other				Will the state provide ongoing funding for operational costs of new construction?, and if so, by what mechanism?	This RFF will only issue grants to funding related to applications submitted. This is not permanent, but you may propose operational cost in your budget for the lifetime of this grant.
46	Please make a selection	4	15	Integration with Indiana's Crisis Response Network	What is the vendor the state is using to build out the shared data platform? Where will the data be aggregated/stored?	Please see the State's response to Question 37.
47	Please make a selection	4	15	Integration with Indiana's Crisis Response Network	What data points, in what format, and how frequently does the data need to be sent?	Please see the State's response to Question 37.
48	Please make a selection	4	15	Integration with Indiana's Crisis Response Network	Will the data include any individually identifying information?	Please see the State's response to Question 37.
49	Please make a selection	4	15	Integration with Indiana's Crisis Response Network	How will CHNw staff access the platform? Will there be a need to?	Please see the State's response to Question 37.
50	Please make a selection	4	15	Integration with Indiana's Crisis Response Network	Will CHNw be receiving any data from the platform? If so, what data and in what format?	Please see the State's response to Question 37.
51	Please make a selection	4	15	Integration with Indiana's Crisis Response Network	Is integration with CHNw's EHR system necessary? If so, what does the integration look like?	Please see the State's response to Question 37.
52	Please make a selection	4	15	Integration with Indiana's Crisis Response Network	Are there any additional systems that CHNw staff will need to access/document within as part of the care provided, in addition to its own EMR?	Please see the State's response to Question 37.
53	Other			Best Practices Toolkit	Does Indiana plan on implementing Table 3-Crisis Services Coding on page 40 for sustainability - Crisis Line H0030 - Mobile Crisis Response H2011 - Crisis Stabilization Facility S9484 and S9485? If so, will rates mirror other states that are using these codes?	The role of Medicaid in the future of Indiana's Crisis Response Network is still being determined. Grantees of this RFF along with other key stakeholders will be a part of figuring out how Medicaid interacts with Indiana's Crisis Response Network.
54	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section I; Part C	5	Guiding Principles and Desired Qualifications	Number 4 denotes that we employ the capacity to assess physical health needs and deliver care for most minor physical health challenges with an identified pathway in order to transfer the individual to more medically staffed services if needed. Does this mean that to be compliant with funding requirements, the stabilization unit needs to be staffed with a physical health care medical provider 24/7?	Yes, please see the State's response to Question 34 for more information.
55	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section I; Part C	5	Guiding Principles and Desired Qualifications	Number 4 denotes that we employ the capacity to assess physical health needs and deliver care for most minor physical health challenges with an identified pathway in order to transfer the individual to more medically staffed services if needed. Can physical health assessments be done via telehealth?	No, please see the State's response to Question 34 for more information.
56	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section I; Part C	6	Guiding Principles and Desired Qualifications	Number 15 - Does the state have an idea of associated costs to become a part of the shared data platform for collaboration with 988, mobile crisis units, etc.? What is this shared data platform? Would this cost be eligible for reimbursement through grant funding. If so, how much should we budget for this?	Please see the State's response to Question 37.

DMHA RFF 22-020

Attachment C - Question and Answer Response Template

57	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section I; Part C	6	Guiding Principles and Desired Qualifications	Number 15 - What is the name of the shared data platform?	Please see the State's response to Question 37.
58	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section I; Part C	6	Guiding Principles and Desired Qualifications	Number 15 - Are costs associated with the set up of the shared data platform eligible for reimbursement through grant funding?	Yes, but please see the State's response to Question 37.
59	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section II; Part C	8	Grant Funding	What is the maximum amount of awards that will be funded through this grant?	Please see the State's response to Question 18.
60	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section II; Part C	8	Grant Funding	What is the maximum dollar amount that will be funded through this grant?	Please see the State's response to Question 18.
61	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section II; Part C	8	Grant Funding	What, if any, are the budget caps for the budget sections?	Please see the State's response to Question 18.
62	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section II; Part C	8	Grant Funding	What, if any, is the amount cap per application?	Please see the State's response to Question 18.
63	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section III; Part C	17	Grant Budget Proposal	What requirements are there for capital expenditures? For example, are there a certain number of quotes that must be obtained prior to expending grant funds?	Please see the State's response to Question 24.
64	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section III; Part C	17	Grant Budget Proposal	Are there additional attachments needed with the submission of the grant budget?	The Grant Budget Narrative must be submitted along side the Grant Budget Proposal. An applicant may elect to submit any supplemental information it deems necessary.
65	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section I; Part B 1	4	Geographic location of CRSS	Do we need to indicate which geographic area of the state the Crisis Receiving and Stabilization Services Unit (CRSS) will serve? Will the CRSS be required to accept individuals from all over the state? Example--if a CRSS in Indianapolis is full, is a CRSS in another county obligated to accept individuals from IMPD in Marion County?	The No Wrong Door Philosophy focuses on supporting individuals in a moment of crisis with the appropriate level of care. With that being said, it is important to the State that both individuals and the organizations providing services receive the support they need. How precisely this works across different geographies will be determined in collaboration with Grantees.
66	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section II; Part 1	7	Timeline for service delivery	Grant period begins February 8, 2023. If we are establishing a new CSU it obviously can't be functional by Feb 8. What is the deadline that services must be functional?	The State understands that grantees may be standing up new services and operations and therefore will not require that those be provided at the commencement of the grant. The State asks that applicants include a project timeline that details stand up activities and then the State will collaborate with grantees to adjust the timeline as needed.
67	Attachment A - Grant Budget Proposal	Section III; Part C	17	Overhead/admin costs	Are administrative/overhead costs allowable? If so, is there a maximum percent to be used?	Please see the State's response to Question 17.
68	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	Section 1; Part D	7 & 13	Adolescents	It was noted there are CRRSA Mental Health Block Funds available for funding part or all of a grant for CRSS serving adolescents. Does the CRSS need to serve BOTH adults and youth or can only one population be selected? Is a separate proposal needed if serving youth?	The No Wrong Door Philosophy encourages that all individuals be served regardless of factors such as age. Please provide a detailed plan in your proposal on how you will serve adults and adolescents in crisis who arrive at your facility needing assistance (and any population outside of your CRSS's specialization).
69	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	B.1	4	No Wrong Door	Will "No Wrong Door" apply to individuals with intellectual and/or developmental disabilities and if so, will the State provide guidance and leadership regarding improved access by CMHCs to the specially designed services for this population? Will the state sponsor training for CMHCs?	Please see the State's response to Question 68. The State will provide guidance in collaboration with BDDS and Grantees as appropriate.
70	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	B.1	4	No Wrong Door	Will the "No Wrong Door" for first responders still be in place if the client is found to be violent, aggressive, or dangerous to the staff or clients at the facility? What will happen with these types of clients whose behavior cannot be managed in our milieu?	Please see the State's response to Question 65 for details on how the State plans on collaborating with Grantees to address the nuances of how the No Wrong Door Philosophy interacts with the CRSS.
71	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	C.1	5	referrals	If we are expected to take all referrals, will allowances be made to refer clients out to a different level of care based on need and bed availability as long as that placement is facilitated with an accepting facility?	Yes, a level of care assessment will need to be completed for any individual who arrives at a CRSS. Please provide a plan on how you will serve people who arrive at your facility needing assistance but are outside of your CRSS's specialization.
72	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	E	10	Timeline	Can provision of services begin later than the grant period start date in February to accommodate for staff searches and other preparatory necessities, if is there a timeframe we must meet these accommodations to start the service?	Please see the State's response to Question 66.
73	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	C	5	Guiding Principles	The wording from this section seems to imply that the program cannot provide diversion or be at capacity (needing to accept "all referrals") is this reflective of the intent of the RFF?	Please see the State's response to Question 71.
74	DMHA Request for Funding 22-020 Main Document	C	5	Guiding Principles	It is stated that the programming must "meet or [be] committed to meeting, at a minimum, the following guidelines." Is there a timeframe in which these guidelines must be met? For example, if this program is committed to actively seeking staffing additions to meet these guidelines will that fulfill the requirements of this RFF?	The State understands that these guidelines may be new to Grantees and therefore will not require that grantees to be at the level of the guidelines at the commencement of the Grant. However, the State is looking to see demonstrated commitment and a clear, projected timeline on meeting all guidelines.
75	Other				What is the total amount available across the State for this RFP?	Please see the State's response to Question 18.

DMHA RFF 22-020
 Attachment C - Question and Answer Response Template

76	Other				Should CMHCs make a submission only for their assigned catchment area?	Submissions should be for areas in which the CRSS can provide immediate and on-going community-based services.
77	Other				How likely will funding be made available for crisis receiving and stabilization after the grant period for this RFP ends?	Please see the State's response to Question 43.